
1 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS  
PROFESSIONAL ABSTRACTING SERVICES 

 
POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY, IOWA 

 
Project Description  
The Pottawattamie County, Iowa (County), is working with the Iowa Department of Homeland Security 
and Emergency Management Division (HSEMD), Iowa Economic Development Authority (IEDA), and the 
Metropolitan Area Planning Agency (MAPA) to implement a program designed to voluntarily acquire and 
demolish ten (10) flood damaged properties.  Funding assistance from the Hazard Mitigation Grant 
Program administered by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and HSEMD has been 
secured for this program.  The selected firm must adhere to Part 200 - Contract Provisions for Non-Federal 
Entity Contracts under Federal Awards included under Attachment A. The selected firm must also adhere 
to the Required Contract Language provisions outlined in Attachment B. 

Project Scope  
The project consists of demolition of ten (10) structures that are planned to be voluntarily acquired with 
HMGP funds as a result of various past flood events, the most recent having occurred in March 2019.  All 
properties acquired with HMGP funds must have a written chronological record of title history that 
includes deeds, mortgages, liens, tax sales, and all other applicable legal actions or documents.  The HMGP 
buyout process is strictly voluntary and any property owner may withdraw their application at any time 
prior to closing. As a result, the actual number of properties requiring abstract work could change.  

Anticipated services to be completed by the successful bidder include preparing and/or updating property 
abstracts and preparing judgement lien searches for ten (10) property addresses listed in Attachment C.  
Services shall be in accordance with professionally accepted Abstracting Standards that include but are 
not limited to the following:  
 
A. Chapters 614.29 through 614.38 of the Code of Iowa (the “Marketable Abstracting Act”);  
B. Chapter 11 of the Iowa Land Abstracting Examination Standards (“the Forty-Year Marketable 

Abstracting Act”);  
C. The Abstracting Standards of the Iowa Land Abstracting Association; and 
D. The requirements of the Iowa Guaranty Program. 
 
Professional abstracting services shall be for the benefit of and in the best interest of the County in 
acquiring flood damaged properties pursuant to certain Federal and state programs.  The County 
acknowledges that the successful bidder will not update damaged abstracts or abstracts made by another 
company.  Under such instances, the successful bidder will prepare a new abstract based on a 40-year 
root of Title.   
 
Technical Requirements  
Proposals shall include, at a minimum, the following information: 
1. Firm name, address, and contact information 
2. Specialized experience and technical competence of the firm, including qualifications of staff to be 

assigned to the project 
3. Past record of performance of the firm with respect to factors such as accessibility to clients, quality 

of work, and ability to meet schedules 



2 
 

4. Previous experience with HMGP projects or other Federally/state funded projects 
5. List of references for at least three (3) projects within the past three (3) years 
6. Adherence, as applicable, to Part 200 - Contract Provisions for Non-Federal Entity Contracts under 

Federal Awards as outlined in Attachment A 
7. Adherence, as applicable, to Required Contract Language as outlined in Attachment B 
8. Proposed costs on a per unit basis for ten (10) property abstracts. 

Basis for Award  
The County will award a contract based upon the lowest responsible bid. 
 
Right to Cancel/Reject Proposals  
The County reserves the right to cancel this request for bids at any time during the procurement process.  
The County may also reissue this request or re-request bids at any time as well.  Any bids received, prior 
to cancellation, will be returned to their respective vendor(s), along with an explanation of said 
cancellation.   
 
A contract, between the County and lowest bidding (selected) contractor, will be executed upon HSEMD 
review and County Board approval of the procurement process, analysis of proposals, and contractor 
selection.   
 
The County has the right to reject any and all proposals for any or no reason and re-advertise the project. 
 
Due Date 
Duplicate bids must be placed in a sealed envelope and received by 4:30 P.M. September 30, 2022 to be 
considered.   
 
Submittal Requirements 
Envelopes containing bids must be sealed and addressed to the Pottawattamie County Planning and 
Development, due September 30, 2022.  The envelope shall be clearly marked “Property Abstract Work 
Proposal, Pottawattamie County”.  Bids shall be completed legibly with all erasures, strikeovers, and 
corrections initialed by the person signing the bid.  The bid must be manually signed.   
 
All bids will be publicly opened and read on October 3, 2022. 
 
Questions regarding this RFP should be made to Ryan Ossell, MAPA, at (402) 444-6866 ext. 3218 or 
rossell@mapacog.org. 
 
 
        

 



3 
 

Attachment A – Part 200 Contract Provisions 
 

 



4 
 

 

 

  



5 
 

Attachment B – Required Contract Language 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 













6 
 

Attachment C – Property List 
  

Address Type 

14897 Marigold Lane, Crescent, Iowa Single Family 

32603 140th St, Crescent, Iowa Single Family 

30058 152nd St, Crescent, Iowa Single Family 

30070 N 152nd St, Crescent, Iowa Single Family 

15273 Missouri Ave, Crescent, Iowa Single Family 

26997 152nd St Crescent, Iowa Single Family 

24699 152nd St, Crescent, Iowa Single Family 

24687 152nd St, Crescent, Iowa Single Family 

29420 Sandy Loop, Crescent, Iowa Single Family 

25465 Meadowlark Loop, Crescent, Iowa Single Family 

 


